ATTACHMENT 2

andmeint- b/ 1
City of Napa 529 1%
Agreement No.,.flL&_

City of Napa Contract Routing Slip - COUNCIL Approval Required

Requested By: Chief Steve Potter
Department: Police

Contact Name and Ext: Jeff Troendly x7568
Contractor/Consultant: Napa County

Name of Project: Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services Agreement
Prior to Council Action: Initials:
1. Contract signed by Contractor/ConsuItant/Developer/Etc. / ﬁ
2. Department Manager / 23
3, Contract to Risk Manager with insurance & insurance checklist

4. Contract to City Attorney’s Office with insurance checklist p (
3. Contract to City Clerk’s for Council Agenda of:

After Council Approval on:

6. Clerk’s Office sends contract for City execution to:
Mayor/City Manager

7. City Auditor 56

8. Contract returned to City Clerk \ W
_ o ok puchos,
3 onginals s Sy

(80RO R 015 - 1 dode p112alisT ~aus a

o :91
# Plecne sond Hus ‘N"ijirw\p zies 4o ,5—‘; E%
i &k Lot Dowig S

IS A\rymﬁr G\,
I\]rl.-an C A q\‘(-L(p

Form 8.22 (9/07)



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 7998

his Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Ag%eeqrr!;ﬂt (City of Napa Agreement No. C2013-363, Napa County Agreement No. 7998 is dated this
< ay of July, 2015, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City”), and
Napa County, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County").

RECITALS

A. City and County entered into an Agreement entitled Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement (“Agreement”) in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year
2013/2014 and $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional year, from July 1,
2015 through June 30, 20186.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

2. AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term,” is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“6) TERBRM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2016
unless terminated earlier as provided herein; except that the obligations of the parties
under Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in
full force and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or
omissions occurring prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement.”

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-1,” attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets
forth the rate at which County shall pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Year 2015/2016. All
references to Exhibit “B” in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-1 ," from the effective date of
this Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with the Agreement as
amended herein shall not exceed $5,271,581 ($1,739,796 in FY 2013/2014 and $1,739,796 in FY
2014/2015 for the original Agreement plus $1,791,989 for this Amendment).

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein
and all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding
between the parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all
prior negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein,
whether written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary;
what is called for in one is binding as if called for in all.

5. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be



ATTACHMENT 2

binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment the day and year first

above written.
COUNTY QF NAPM/\
_~ /

7

ness. CTE’MEnder DIANE DILLON, Chair
Napa County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: f' DOROTHY ROBERTS ATTEST: GLADYS I. COIL

City Clerk Lisa Blackmon, Deputy City Clerk Qlerk of the Board of Supervisors

o foubbaia oS00 SO0

COUNTERSIGNED: APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY
% /Z’_ BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
el (s, ¢ /a5
sca{” | Desiree Brun,’ Date: :
City Auditor Processed,By:

SASHA PAVAS Lia, g~
DePUTY CTY —#MDI'(‘M Deputy Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Office of County Counsel

o -

Michael W. Bgpsetf, City Attorney By: Silva Darbinian (e-signature)
Deputy

Dated; Dated: June 18, 2015

H:....so\contracts\dispatch\Amendment 1 to County Dispatch FY15-16 June 18,2015

Budgd Code ' 42 Is1-3420S

AN




ATTACHMENT 2

Exhibit “B-1”
Fiscal Year Rate
FY 2013/2014 $1,739,796
FY 2014/2015 $1,739,796
FY 2015/2016 $1,791,989



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
' NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363 -
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. \ne175(B~17

This Amendment No. 2 to ("Amendment”) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C201 3-363, Napa County Agreement No. -1 is dated this 7 day of
V[t 2017, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (Re.einafter “City"), and County
of Napa, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County”). T T B o7

o -

i

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitled Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement (“Agreement") in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year
2013/2014 and $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015. Amendment No. 1 extended the Agreement for
Fiscal Year 2015/2016 for $1,791,989.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional year, from July 1
2016 through June 30, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOwWS:

: INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Al
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

2. AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term", is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“5) TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2017
unless terminated earlier as provide herein; except that the obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit ‘B-2", attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets
forth the rate at which County will pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Year 2016/2017. All
references to Exhibit “B-1" in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-2", from the effective date of
this Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this Agreement as
amended herein shall not exceed $7,117,329 ($5,271,581 for FY's 2013/2014 through 2015/2016, as set
forth in the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1; plus $1,845,748 for FY 2016/2017 under this

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein
and all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding
between the parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all
prior negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein,
whether written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary;
what is called for in one s binding as if called for in all,

5. INCORPORATION BY REF ERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment, Al

Amendment to Agreement Page 1 of 2
Form 2.3-1 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall

remain in full force and effect,

6 SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they

have the l;ight, pow

gal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of

er, le
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be

binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first

above written.

CITY OF NAPA:

S Qc\“a« %_ 0’\ PARQE—SS

(Signature)

Michael Parness, City Manager

(F¥be name and fitle)
s
i

S/ze //}' i

Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk

(Type name and title)
COUtI\ITERS GNED;

/{ﬁ/ _ '*"ﬂ/;?j {ﬁ&,

. (Signature) v

- ey Desiree Brun, City Auditor
”?T( (Type name and title)_ "
SASHA EViSuUaL,

o
Michael W. Barrett, City Attorney

(Type name and litle)

Amendment to Agreement Page 2 of 2

COUNTY OF NAPA: rd

(Signature)

Alfredo Pedroza, Chair of the Board of Supervisors*

(Type name and title)

Gladys [. Coil C\)erk of the Board of Su ervisors
(Type name and titte)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S. Darbinian (e sSignature)

(Signature)

Deputy County Counsel

Budget Code: 42151-34205

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD

OF SUPERVIS_ORS
Date; ™ /7 /2er 7
oy T
By: " <o/ /ey
Deputy Cleri of the Board
*Corporation, partnership, limited
liability corporation, sole

proprietorship, etc.

Unless corporate resolution delegates
an individual to sign contracts, an
agreement with a corporation shall be
signed by the President or Vice
President and the Secretary or
Treasurer of the corporation. A
general partner shall sign on behalf of
a general partnership. The managing
member, if authorized, may sign on
behalf of a limited liability corporationJ

Form 2.3-2 (7/09)



Exhibit “B-2”

Rate for Service Per Year

Fiscal Year Rate
FY 2013/2014
FY 2014/2015
FY 2015/2016
FY 2016/2017

Rate

$1,739,796
$1,739,796
$1,791,989
$1,845,748

ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 170779B

This Amendment No. 3 to (“Amendment’) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C2013-363, Napa County Agreement No. 170779B) is dated this 15th day of
March, 2018, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City"), and County of
Napa, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County”).

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitled Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement (“Agreement") in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year
2013/2014 and $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015. Amendment No. 1 extended the Agreement for
Fiscal Year 2015/2016 for $1,791,989; and Amendment No 2 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year
2016/2017 for $1,845,748.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional year, from July 1
2017 through June 30, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Al
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

2. AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term”, is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“5) TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2018
unless terminated earlier as provide herein: except that the obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force
and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions
occurring prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement.”

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-3", attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets
forth the rate at which County will pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Year 2017/2018. All
references to Exhibit “B-2" in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-3", from the effective date of
this Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this Agreement as
amended herein shall not exceed $9,036,907 (95,271,581 for FY’'s 2013/2014 through 2015/2016, as set
forth in the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1: $1 845,748 for FY 2016/2017 for Amendment No. 2;
and $1,919,578 for this Amendment).

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein
and all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding
between the parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all
prior negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein,
whether written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary;
what is called for in one is binding as if called for in all.

Amendment to Agreement Page 1 of 4
Form 2.3-1 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

8. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

6. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first
above written.

COUNTY OF NAPA:
See Page 3

(Print name of Consultant/form of organization) 3

Mike Parness, City Manager

(Type name and title)

By:

(Signature)

5%‘ 5‘/ I y (Print name and title)

Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk

(Type name and title) By:
(Signature)
C OHLH.TQRSIG NED:
Ai a0 (Print name and titie)
ARM T
(Signatdire) )

Desiree Brun. City Auditor
(Type name and litle)

*Corporation, partnership,  limited
liability corporation, sole
proprietorship, etc.

Unless corporate resolution delegates

APPRQVEDJAS FO FORM: an individual to sign contracts, an
/ agreement with a corporation shall be

| signed by the President or Vice

(Signature) President and the Secretary or

Treasurer of the corporation. A
Michael W. Barrett, City Attorney general partner shall sign on behalf of
(Type name and title) a general partnership. The managing

member, if authorized, may sign on
behalf of a limited liability corporation.

Budget Code: 42151-34205

Amendment to Agreement Page 2 of 4
Form 2.3-2 (7/09)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the

above written.

COUNTY OF NAPZ
i

/ C
; { S
A7 ] s, SO,

(Signature) N

\"‘J‘

Brad Wagenknecht. Chair of the Board of Supervisors

(Type name and title)

A Fair |

ST o5 Valde
h

Clerk 6f the Board of Supervisors

a
.!J

ATTACHMENT 2

parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first

~———

(Type name and title)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(Signature) -~
Silva O

AL h TALA R

Deputy County Counsel

(Type name and fitle)

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

*Corporation, partnership, limited
liability corporation, sole
proprietorship, etc.

Unless corporate resolution delegates
an individual to sign contracts, an
agreement with a corporation shall be
signed by the President or Vice
President and the Secretary or
Treasurer of the corporation. A
general partner shall sign on behalf of
a general partnership. The managing
member, if authorized, may sign on
behalf of a limited liability corporation.

ey
{Signature) y

Deputy Clerk of the Board

D] oz —
&

(Type name and fitle)
® /{ 9

Date: 4

Budget Code: 42151-34205

Amendment to Agreement Page 3 of 4

Form 2.3-3 (7/09)




ATTACHMENT 2

Exhibit “B-3”
Rate for Service Per Year

Fiscal Year Rate Rate
FY 2013/2014 $1,739,796
FY 2014/2015 $1,739,796
FY 2015/2016 $1,791,989
FY 2016/2017 $1,845,748
FY 2017/2018 $1,919,578

Amendment to Agreement Page 4 of 4
Form 2.3-4 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 1707798

This Amendment No. 4 to ("Amendment”’) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C2013-363, Napa County Agreement No. 1707798B) is dated this 15th day of
June, 2018, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City”), and County of
Napa, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County”).

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitled Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement ("Agreement”) in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year
2013/2014 and $1,739,795 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015. Amendment No. 1 extended the Agreement for
Fiscal Year 2015/2016 for $1 1791,989; Amendment No 2 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year
2016/2017 for $1,845,748; and Amendment No 3 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2017/2018 for
$1,919,578.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional year, from July 1,
2018 through June 30, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Al
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

2, AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term”, is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“6) TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2019
unless terminated earlier as provide herein; except that the obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force
and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions
occurring prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement.”

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-4", attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets
forth the rate at which County will pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Year 2018/2019. All
references to Exhibit “B” in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-4", from the effective date of
this Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this Agreement as
amended herein shall not exceed $11,014,072 (85,271,581 for FY's 2013/2014 through 2015/2016, as set
forth in the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1; $1,845,748 for FY 2016/2017 for Amendment No. 2;
$1,919,578 for Amendment No 3; and $1,977,165 for this Amendment).

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein
and all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding
between the parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all
prior negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein,
whether written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary;
what is called for in one is binding as if called for in ali.

Amendment 4 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 1 of 4
Form 2.3-1 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

5. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

6. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first
above written.

cm@v : COUNTY OF NAPA:
{ <\ SEE PAGE 3

(Signatre) - (Signature)

Steve Potter, City Manager
(Type name and title)

(Signai

Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk

(Type name and litle)

COUNTERSIGNED:

(Signature)

Desiree Brun, City Auditor
(Type name and title)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(Signaturg)

Michael W. Barrett, City Attomey
(Type name and titls)

Budget Code: 42151-34205

Amendment 4 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 2 of 4
Form 2.3-2 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above

written.
co nq F NAPA: u .
y /—\~_'
&‘_\ N Ao 2
(Signature) . d/l/ A

Brad Wagenknecht, Chair of the Board of Supervisors
(Type name and litls)

ATTEST: ‘
Uy
orctel] . (e

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
(Type name and tille) '

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S. Darbinian
(Signature)

Deputy County Counsel
(Type name and litle)

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
N g
(Signature) !

G reqfMorgan
Deputy Clerk of the Board

(Typenameand?)
Date: 3 '7'3/2'0,3

Amendment 4 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 3 of 4

limited
sole

*Corporation, partnership,
liability corporation,
proprietorship, etc.

Unless corporate resolution delegates
an individual to sign contracls, an
agreement with a corporation shall be
signed by the President or Vice
President and the Secretary or
Treasurer of the corporation.. A
general partner shall sign on behalf of
a general partnership. The managing
member, if authorized, may sign on
behalf of a limited liability corporation.

Form 2.3-3 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

Exhibit “B-4”
Rate for Service Per Year

Fiscal Year Rate Rate
FY 201372014 $1,739,796
FY 2014/2015 $1,739,796
FY 2015/2016 $1,791,989
FY 2016/2017 $1,845,748
FY 2017/2018 $1,919,578
FY 2018/2019 31,977,165

Amendment 4 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 4 of 4
Form 2.3-4 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 1707798

This Amendment No. 5 to (*Amendment’) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C2013-363, Napa County Agreement No. 1707998) is dated this 23rd day of
August, 2019, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City"), and County of
Napa, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County"),

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitled Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement ("Agreement”) in August 201 3, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional year, from July 1,
20189 through June 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorparates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Al
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

2 AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term”, is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

‘5) TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2020
unless terminated earlier as provide herein; except that the obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force
and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions
occurring prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement.”

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-5", attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets
forth the rate at which County will pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Year 2019/2020. All
references to Exhibit “B" in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-5", from the effective date of
this Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this Agreement as
amended herein shall not exceed $13,050,552 ($5,271,581 for FY's 2013/2014 through 2015/2016, as set
forth in the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1; $1,845,748 for FY 2016/2017 for Amendment No. 2:
$1,919,578 for Amendment No 3; $1,977,165 for Amendment No 4, and $2,036,480 for this Amendment).

4, ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein
and all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding
between the parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all
prior negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein,
whether written or oral. The documents incarporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary;
what is called for in one is binding as if called for in all.

Amendment 5 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 1 of 4
Page 11 of 46 Form 2.3-1 (7/09)

Page 15 of 50



ATTACHMENT 2

5. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

6. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first

above written.
TY OF s COUNTY OF NAPA:
cl QJJ%A B OF NAPA
D) s SEE PAGE 3
(Signature) (Signature)
teve Potter, Citv Manager
(Type name and title)

. ’ i
(Signature) Ll ! i

Tiffany Caranza. Citv Clerk
(Type name and title)

COUNTERSIGNED:~,
P P S |

A cpa A e

!
= &

'(élma{urej Y '-:__;‘
Desiree Brun. Citv Auditor
(Type name and title)

I i Y L T T L R e :‘-‘i'\é‘ SRS, L.\ A vas PR
So? SHGHE PR TN Gy WAGGVRN ¢y

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

“CL L/~ sabrina$ Wolfon, Depty iy Atomey
(Sigriaturs) [’

b /Michael W. Barrett, City Attorney
E (Type name and title)

f
X

Budget Code: 42151-34205

Amendment 5 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 2 of 4
Page 12 of 46 Form23-2 (7/09)

Page 16 of 50



ATTACHMENT 2

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

COUNTY OF NAPA:

=4

(Signature) .~ T

Rvan Gregory. Chair of the Board of Supervisors

(Type name and title)

ATTEST: /) ) i
F 2 7 e
— -',"*'—- I /
T / A F o iF £ < &
e CEAE

(S qi_mal‘ure)" Al } Jf

Jose L[us Valdez, Clerk of the Board- -of Stﬁoerwsors

(Type name and litle)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S. Darbinian (e-sianature)

(Signature)

Silva Darbinian. Deputv County Counsel

(Type name and litle)

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

A

Ly // [ s

(Signature) -7 /

Greg Morqan_ Deputy Clerk of the Board

(Type name and itid) /
/
Date__ (} /!> [/ +®¢4

Amendment 5 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 3 of 4

Page 13 of 46

Page 17 of 50

Form 2.3-3 (7/09)



Amendment 5 to Agreement C2013 363

Exhibit “B-5”

Rate for Service Per Year

Fiscal Year Rate

FY 2013/2014
FY 2014/2015
FY 2015/2016
FY 2016/2017
FY 2017/2018
FY 2018/2019
FY 2019/2020

Page 4 of 4

Page 14 of 46
Page 18 of 50

Rate
$1,739,796
$1,739,796
$1,791,989
$1,845,748
$1,919,578
$1,977,165
$2,036,480

ATTACHMENT 2

Form 2.3-4 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 1707798

This Amendment No. 6 to (“Amendment’) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C201 3-363, Napa County Agreement No. 170779B) is dated this 2nd day of
June, 2020, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City”), and County of
Napa, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County”).

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitied Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement ("Agreement”) in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2013/2014
and $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015. Amendment No. 1 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year
2015/2016 for $1,791,989; Amendment No 2 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 for
$1,845,748; Amendment No 3 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2017/2018 for $1,919,578;
Amendment No 4 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 for $1 ,977,165; and Amendment No 5
extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 for $2,036,480.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional year, from July 1, 2020
through June 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Allterms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

2. AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term,” is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“5) TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2021
unless terminated earlier as provide herein; except that the obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and
effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions occurring
prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement.”

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-6," attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets forth
the rate at which County will pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Year 2020/2021. All
references to Exhibit “B” in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-8,” from the effective date of this
Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this Agreement as amended
herein shall not exceed $15,148,126 (95,271,581 for FY's 2013/2014 through 2015/2016, as set forth in the
original Agreement and Amendment No. 1, $1,845,748 for FY 2016/2017 for Amendment No. 2; $1,919,578
for Amendment No 3; $1,977,165 for Amendment No 4; $2,036,480 for Amendment No 5; and $2,097,574
for this Amendment).

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein and
all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding between the
parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all prior
negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein, whether

Amendment 6 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 1 of 4
Form 2.3-1 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary; what is
called for in one is binding as if called for in all.

5. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Allterms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

6. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above

written.
CITY OF @ ) COUNTY OF NAPA:
I\ -7/_\/
= \\ SEE PAGE 3
(Signature) (Signature)

Steve Potter. City Manager

(Signature)

T (i

Tiffany Carranza, City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED: ,
Aoy Bioooabes g
(Sl’gjazure) } \\j

Joy Riesenberq. City Auditor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(Signature)

Michael W. Barrett. City Attorney

Budget Code: 42151-34205

Amendment 6 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 2 of 4
Form 2.3-2 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

A o

(Signature) \/

Diane Dillon, Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

N 7 e /7 /// X
—l Vs Aon e
- )

(Signature) ;

Jose Luis Valdez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

g

(Signature)

Silva Darbinian. Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

AL E AN

(Sighaturé) / y
Neha Hoskins. Deputy Clerk of the Board

Date: %\&6{(\(\\/}6 — 6 ’ ZOZD

Amendment 6 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 3 of 4

Form 2.3-3 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

Exhibit “B-6”
Rate for Service Per Year

Fiscal Year Rate

FY 2013/2014 $1,739,796
FY 2014/2015 $1,739,796
FY 2015/2016 $1,791,989
FY 2016/2017 $1,845,748
FY 201772018 51,919,578
FY 2018/2019 $1,977,165
FY 2019/2020 $2,036,480
FY 2020/2021 $2,097,574

Amendment 6 to Agreement C2013 363 Page 4 of 4
Form 2.34 (7/09)



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 1707798

This Amendment No. 7 to {"Amendment”) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C2013-363, Napa County Agreement No. 170799B) is dated and made effective
this 1st day of July, 2021, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City"), and
County of Napa, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter "County").

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitled Cooperative Jaint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement (“Agreement") in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2013/2014
and $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015. Amendment No. 1 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year
2015/2016 for $1,791,989; Amendment No 2 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 for
$1,845,748; Amendment No 3 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2017/2018 for $1,919,578;
Amendment No 4 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 for $1,977,165; Amendment No 5
extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 for $2,036,480; and Amendment No 6 extended the
Agreement for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 for $2,097,574.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional year, from July 1, 2021
through June 30, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All terms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

2, AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term”, is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2022 unless terminated
earlier as provide herein; except that the obligations of the parties under Paragraph 12 (Insurance)
and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and effect after said expiration date or
early termination in relation to acts or omissions accurring prior to such dates during the term of this
Agreement."

3 AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-7", attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets forth
the rate at which County will pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Year 2021/2022. All
references to Exhibit “B" in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-7", from the effective date of this
Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this Agreement as amended
herein shall not exceed $17,308,627 ($3,479,592 for FY's 2013/2014 through 2014/2015, as set forth in the
original Agreement and Amendment No. 1; $1,791,989, Amendment No. 2; $1,845,748, Amendment No 3;
$1,918,578, Amendment No 4; $1,977,165, Amendment No 5; $2,036,480, Amendment No 6; $2,097,574
and Amendment No 7; $2,160,501).

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein and
all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding between the
parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all prior
negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein, whether

Page 10of4



ATTACHMENT 2

written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary; what is
called for in one is binding as if called for in all.

5. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All terms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

6. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above

written.

CITY:

CITY OF N. a California charter city COUNTY OF NAPA:
/; S\~ SEE PAGE 3

Steve Potter, City Manager (Signature)

- i
A Py
e anse
g'u\

Tiffany Carranza, City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED:

-

Joy/Ries¢nberg, City Auditor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

% M _— Sabrina S. Wolfson, Deputy City Attomey
A/\(%:/Michael W. Barrett, Fny Attorney

Budget Code: 42151-34205

Page 2 of 4



ATTACHMENT 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first abave written.

COUNTY OF NAP;/‘}

(Signature) |4

Alfredo Pedroza, Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: ;

(Siénature) | \

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Silva Darbinian, Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
I ( & ,},'.;;'7
\\LL{I {:(' ﬂLC '

(Signature)

Deputy Clerk of the Board

pate: W€ Leaw Doy 14, 2020

Page 3 of 4



Page 4 of 4

Exhibit “B-7"

Rate for Service Per Year

Fiscal Year

FY 2013/2014
FY 2014/2015
FY 2015/2016
FY 2016/2017
FY 2017/2018
FY 2018/2019
FY 2019/2020
FY 2020/2021
FY 2021/2022

Rate

$1,739,796
$1,739,796
$1,791,989
$1,845,748
$1,919,578
$1,977,165
$2,036,480
$2,097,574
$2,160,501

ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 1707798

This Amendment No. 8 (“Amendment”) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C2013-363, Napa County Agreement No. 170799B) is dated this 1st day of
July, 2022, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City”), and Napa County,
a political subdivision of the State of California (her"einafter “County”).

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitied Caoperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement (“Agreement’) in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized semvice for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related sefvices, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year
2013/2014and $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015. Amendment No. 1 extended the Agreement for Fiscal
Year 2015/2016 for $1,791,989; Amendment No 2 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 for
$1,845,748;, Amendment No 3 extended the A reement for Fiscal Year 2017/2018 for $1,919,578;
Amendment No 4 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 for $1,977,165; Amendment No 5
extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 for $2,036,480; Amendment No 6 extended the
Agreement for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 for 2,097,5 ‘4; Amendment No 7 extended the Agreement for Fiscal
Year 2021/2022 for $2,160,501.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional years, from July 1, 2022,
through June 30, 2024,

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Allterms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

2 AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term,” is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“6) TERM. The term of this ‘Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2024
unless terminated earlier as providp herein; except that the obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Parqgraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and
effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions oceurring

prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement.”

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-8", attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets forth
the rate at which County will pay City for compen;ation for services during Fiscal Years 2022/2023 and
2023/2024. All references to Exhibit “B-2" in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-8" from the
effective date of this Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this
Amendment No.8 shall not exceed $4,669,534.

4, AMENDMENT. When entering into the Agreement, the parties anticipated the future need
and costs related to upgrade or replacement of the {Records Management System (RMS) I/Leads. In 2020,
the City’s Napa Police Department received a NIBRS NCS-X grant from the U.S. Department of Justice to
replace l/Leads RMS and implement a NIBRS complaint RMS. The grant covered the capital costs of the new
system. The City and County jointly selected Mark43 RMS. The system will go live in late 2022. The Mark43
system is a Software as a Subscription model; the y‘ arly subscription cost is $154,546. Using the pro rata or

proportional share of 38.51% set forth in Section 4(e) of the Agreement, the County share of the Mark43 RMS
1

H:\c\d\S\contracts\Dispatch\Amend No.8 County Dispatch Agreement 2022 |

|



ATTACHMENT 2

yearly subscription is calculated to be $59,916 and is hereby incorporated into Exhibit *B-8" of this Amendment
No 8.

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  This Amendment (including the Agreement and all prior
Amendments) comprises the entire integrated understanding between the parties concerning the services
described in the Agreement and Amendments. This Amendment supersedes all prior negotiations,
agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein, whether written or oral,
The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary; what is called for in one
is binding as if called for in all

6. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All terms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effact.

7. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

INWITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above

written.

CITY OF FQJAP\A: NAPA COUNTY:
S B € R SEE PAGE 3

(Signature) (Signature)

Steve Potter, City Manager

ATTEST:

! A 1 -4 / )
; | / . VI
1 f V' (A { /

(Signature) | |

Tiffany Carranza, City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED:

/ A
| 4 i L L ) /
| Rl et A A

{Signature) |

Jov Riesenberg, City Auditor

APPROVED‘AS TO FORM:

A ’ e B
i

/1. f”" + -
(Signatuge) ] |

Michael W. Barrett. City Attorney

Budget Code: 42151-34205

HAed S econtracts: Dispateh Amend No § County Dispateh Agreement 2022



ATTACHMENT 2

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

NAPA COUNTY:

v

(Signature)

Ryan Gregory. Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTESI: ,' /]
I 7 Ia |
L H\ [ ‘Y 0 ] Cle ) /
AL N SR =
{Signature) e

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S. Darbinian
{Signature)

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

A Ly

(Signature)

Deputy Clerk of the Board

Date:_ 7 ¢ {/1CA

)

HieldiSieontracts\Dispatchi Amend No.8 County Dispatch Agrecment 2022



Exhibit “B-8”

ATTACHMENT 2

Rate for Service Per Year and Markd43 Subscription

Fiscal Year

FY 2013/2014
FY 2014/2015 |
FY 2015/2016
FY 2016/2017
FY 2017/2018
FY 2018/2019
FY 2019/2020
FY 2020/2021
FY 2021/2022
FY 2022/2023

FY 2022/2023
FY 2023/2024

FY 2023/2024

H:\c\d\S\contracts\Dispatch\Amend No.8 County Dispatch Agreement 2022

Rate

$1,739,796
$1,739,796
$1,791,989
$1,845,748
$1,919,578
$1,977,165
$2,036,480
$2,097,574
$2,160,501
$2,236,119 Service
$59,516 Mark43 RMSFY
$2,295,635 Total
$2,314,383

$59,516 Mark43 RMS
$2,373,899 Total



ATTACHMENT 2

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO COOPERATIVE JOINT POWERS DISPATCHING SERVICES AGREEMENT
NAPA CITY AGREEMENT NO. C2013-363
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 170779B

This Amendment No. 9 to ("Amendment”’) to the Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching Services
Agreement (City of Napa No. C2013-363, Napa County Agreement No. 1707998) is dated this 1st day of July,
2024, by and between the City of Napa, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “City"), and County of Napa, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County").

RECITALS

A City and County entered into an Agreement entitled Cooperative Joint Powers Dispatching
Services Agreement (“Agreement’) in August 2013, relating to the operation of a centralized service for
dispatching emergency vehicles and related services, in the amount of $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2013/2014
and $1,739,796 for Fiscal Year 2014/2015. Amendment No. 1 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year
2015/2016 for $1,791,989; Amendment No 2 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 for
$1,845,748, Amendment No 3 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2017/2018 for $1,919,578;
Amendment No 4 extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 for $1,977,165; Amendment No 5
extended the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2019/2020 for $2,036,480; Amendment No 6 extended the
Agreement for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 for $2,097,574; Amendment No 7 extended the Agreement for Fiscal
Year 2021/2022 for $2,160,501; and Amendment No 8 extended the agreement for Fiscal Years 2022/2023
and 2023/2024 for $4,669,534.

B. The parties would like to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional years, from July 1, 2024
through June 30, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS
IDENTIFIED HEREIN, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. All terms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

2. AMENDMENT. Section 5 of the Agreement, “Term", is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
replaced by a new Section 5 to read as follows:

“5) TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 until June 30, 2026 unless
terminated earlier as provide herein; except that the obligations of the parties under
Paragraph 12 (Insurance) and Paragraph 13 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and
effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions occurring
prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement.”

3. AMENDMENT. Exhibit “B-9", attached hereto and incorporated here by reference, sets forth
the rate at which County will pay City for compensation for services during Fiscal Years 2024/2025 and
2025/2026. All references to Exhibit “B" in the Agreement shall henceforth mean “Exhibit B-9", from the
effective date of this Amendment. Thus, the total compensation payable to the City in accordance with this
Agreement as amended herein shall not exceed $27,007,388 ($5,271,581 for FY's 2013/2014 through
2015/2016, as set forth in the original Agreement and Amendment No. 1: $1,845,748 for FY 2016/2017 for
Amendment No. 2; $1,919,578 for Amendment No 3; $1,977,165 for Amendment No 4, $2,036,480 for
Amendment No §; $2,097,574 for Amendment No 6; $2,160,501 for Amendment No 7, $4,669,534 for

Amendment No 8;) and $5,029,227 for this Amendment No 9.

Amendment 9 to Dispatch Page 1 of 4



ATTACHMENT 2

4, AMENDMENT. When entering into the Agreement, the parties anticipated the future need
and costs related to upgrade or replacement of the Records Management System (RMS) I/Leads. In 2022,
the Mark43 RMS system was implemented. The City and County jointly selected the Mark43 RMS system. A
grant from the U.S. Department of Justice covered the capital costs of the new system. The Mark43 system
is a Software as a Subscription model; the yearly cost is $154,516. Using the pro rata or proportional share
of 38.51% set for in Section 4(e) of the Agreement, the County share of Mark43 RMS yearly subscription is
calculated to be $59,916 and is hereby incorporated into Exhibit “B-9" of this Agreement No 9.

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Amendment (including the Agreement as amended herein and
all documents incorporated herein by reference) comprises the entire integrated understanding between the
parties concerning the services described in this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all prior
negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the additional services described herein, whether
written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary; what is
called for in one is binding as if called for in all.

6. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. This Amendment hereby incorporates by reference
all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, unless specifically modified by this Amendment. Allterms
and conditions set forth in the Agreement which are not specifically modified by this Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

7. SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they
have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of
the respective legal entities of the County and the City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above
written.

CITY§ PA: COUNTY OF NAPA:
AN

o N — SEE PAGE 3
(Signatars (Signature)

Steve Potter, City Manager
(Type name and title)

(Signature) \ \

Tiffany Garranza, City Clerk
(T ame and litle)

RSIGNED:

(Signature)

Erika Leahy, City Auditor
(Type name and title)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Amendment 9 to Dispatch Page 2 of 4



ATTACHMENT 2

[0 —

(Sigf@_l_@ L~ [

. City Attorney
(Type name and title)

Budget Code: 10021400-43420

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

r’é;ls%TY OF NAPE\ i
7~ A S—

E~

Joelle Gallagher, Chair of the Board of Supervisors
(Type name and title)

ATTEST: :

(Signature)

Neha Hoskins, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
(Type name and titie)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

S.Darbinian
(Signature)

Deputy County Counsel
(Type name and litle)

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

/\%.LA\%CC&QJ (

(Signature)

Deputy Clerk of the Board
(Type name and litle}

Datgww \, 2024

Amendment 9 to Dispatch Page 3 of 4



Amendment 9 to Dispatch

Exhibit “B-9”
Rate for Service Per Year and Mark43 Subscription

Fiscal Year Rate

FY 2013/2014
FY 2014/2015
FY 2015/2016
FY 2016/2017
FY 2017/2018
FY 2018/2019
FY 2019/2020
FY 2020/2021
FY 2021/2022
FY 2022/2023

FY 2022/2023
FY 2023/2024

FY 2023/2024
FY 2024/2025

FY 2024/2025
FY 2025/2026

FY 2025/2026

Page 4 of 4

Rate

$1,739,796
$1,739,796
$1,791,989
$1,845,748
$1,919,578
$1,977,165
$2,036,480
$2,097,574
$2,160,501
$2,236,119 Service
$59,516 Mark43 RMS
$2,295,635 Total
$2,314,383 Service
$59,516 Mark43 RMS
$2,373,899 Total
$2,406,958 Service
$59,516 Mark43 RMS
$2,466,474 Total
$2,503,237 Service
$59,516 Mark43 RMS
$2,562,753 Total

ATTACHMENT 2



